



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 1034 OF 2019
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1198 OF 2019

SAYYED
SAEED
ALI
AHMED
ALI
Digitally
signed by
SAYYED
SAEED
ALI
AHMED
ALI
Date:
2025.12.18
16:49:33
+0530

T. Muthu Lakshmi w/o. Tirumali Pandaram
(Legal Heir deceased S. Thirumally)
Through her Constituted Attorney i.e. her
sister-in-law V. Maharasi V. VenkatachalamAppellant/Applicant

Versus

The Municipal Corporation of
Greater Bombay & Ors.Respondents

WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 1035 OF 2019
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1199 OF 2019

Vijayprakash Kashinath TiwariAppellant/Applicant

Versus

The Municipal Corporation of
Greater Bombay & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Bhavesh Parmar a/w. Ms. Reshma Nair & Mr. Rajesh Sahani i/by Mr. Devmani Shukla for the Appellant/Applicant.

Mr. Rajiv Chavan, Senior Counsel a/w. Ms. Sonam Pandey, Ms. Asmi Desai & Ms. Neeta Jadhav i/by Ms. Komal Punjabi for Respondent Nos.1 & 2-MCGM.

Mr. Saket Mone a/w. Ms. Mamta Shah, Mr. Raghav Taneja & Ms. Aashka Vora i/by Vidhi Partners for Respondent No.3-Society.

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.
DATED : 18th DECEMBER 2025

**P. C. :**

1. List this matter on Monday 22nd December, 2025.
2. On that day, the officer of the Corporation is requested to remain present so that some workable order, if within the ambit of law, can be passed and the Appeal can be disposed of.
3. Interim relief granted, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]